
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.*273

ANSWERED ON-21.12.2023


Assistance to States under SBM-G


†*273. SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA:

SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of financial and technical assistance provided by the Government to the States of Maharashtra, Jharkhand, Bihar and Jammu and Kashmir for disposal of garbage/waste collected under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen (SBM-G), district-wise;


(b) whether the garbage/waste collected under the SBM-G is being disposed of in a traditional manner and if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the district-wise number of modern plants set up for disposal of garbage/waste in Maharashtra particularly in Amravati district, Haryana particularly in Sonipat district, Jharkhand, Bihar and Jammu and Kashmir during the last five years?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) in respect of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*273 for reply on 21.12.2023 regarding Assistance to States under SBM-G


(a) & (b) Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen (SBM-G) being a Centrally Sponsored Scheme is implemented through the State/UT Governments. Government of India provides financial and technical support to States/UTs for implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen.


For management of garbage/waste being generated in the rural areas, the Operational Guidelines of Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen (SBM-G) Phase-II provides various technological options to the States/UTs. For biodegradable waste, as far as possible, and especially for smaller Gram Panchayats, decentralized household level composting is preferred. For large GPs/peri-urban areas, or in areas where household level processing is not feasible, community level processing may be considered. Implementation of Plastic Waste Management involves creation of storage and segregation facility at Village level and Material Recovery Facility/ Plastic Waste Management Unit at District / Block level. SBM(G) Phase-II Operational Guidelines prescribe for at least one Plastic Waste Management Unit (PWMU) in each block if no clustering is possible. States/UTs have also been advised to use the urban facilities for Plastic Waste Management. Further, this department has issued Manuals and toolkits for Solid Waste Management (SWM) and Plastic

Waste Management (PWM) to all the States/UTs. However, States have the flexibility to choose the technology option best suited for local conditions. Besides, capacity strengthening of various stakeholders at State/Districts/Block/GP levels are being done on technical components of SWM.


Under SBM(G), the funds are released to States/UTs on sharing basis between centre and states (60:40 for Non- NE States, 90:10 for NE & Himalayan and J&K States and 100% for UTs). The centre share of fund released from 2014-15 to 2023-24 under SBM(G) to States of Maharashtra, Jharkhand, Bihar and Jammu and Kashmir are as under: -

Rs. in crore

Sr. No. State Central share released from

2014-15 to 2023-24

1 Maharashtra 4594.48

2 Jharkhand 2724.43

3 Bihar 7192.66

4 Jammu & Kashmir 1167.70


(c) State-wise no. of Community Compost Pits, Community Biogas Plants, Storage & Segregation sheds and PWMUs constructed under SBM(G) Phase-II are as under: -

Sr.

No.

State No. of

Community

Compost Pits

No. of

completed

community

biogas

plants

No. of storage

& segregation

sheds

No. of PWMU

1 Maharashtra 33481 12 19085 5

2 Haryana 4449 7 3391 20

3 Jharkhand 47266 12 4445 30

4 Bihar 8679 14 3921 128

5 Jammu & Kashmir 12325 3 6542 61


Source: Data reported by the States on Integrated Management Information System of SBM(G)-

https://sbm.gov.in/sbmphase2/Secure/Entry/UserMenu.aspx

District-wise details are at Annexure.

*****

https://sbm.gov.in/sbmphase2/Secure/Entry/UserMenu.aspx


Annexure

Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.273 due for

reply on 21-12-2023

District-wise no. of Community Compost Pits, Community bio gas plants, Storage & Segregation sheds and

PWMU constructed under SBM(G) Phase-II as on 15.12.23

Sr.

No.

State District No. of

Community

Compost

Pits

No. of

completed

community

biogas

plants

No. of Storage

&

Segregation

Sheds

No. of

PWMU

1 Maharashtra Ahmednagar 3644 1 1237 0

2 Maharashtra Akola 912 0 198 0

3 Maharashtra Amravati 1244 1 891 0

4 Maharashtra Aurangabad 478 1 363 0

5 Maharashtra Beed 442 0 111 0

6 Maharashtra Bhandara 637 0 252 0

7 Maharashtra Buldhana 701 1 170 0

8 Maharashtra Chandrapur 535 0 138 0

9 Maharashtra Dhule 681 0 400 0

10 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 1834 0 268 0

11 Maharashtra Jalgaon 1768 1 1339 0

12 Maharashtra Jalna 224 0 130 0

13 Maharashtra Kolhapur 73 1 53 0

14 Maharashtra Latur 475 1 189 0

15 Maharashtra Nagpur 913 1 136 0

16 Maharashtra Nanded 505 1 279 0

17 Maharashtra Nashik 1498 1 844 0

18 Maharashtra Osmanabad 911 0 431 0

19 Maharashtra Parbhani 796 0 270 0

20 Maharashtra Pune 1307 1 535 1

21 Maharashtra Raigad 1203 0 1533 3

22 Maharashtra Ratnagiri 1877 0 4827 1

23 Maharashtra Sangli 545 0 305 0

24 Maharashtra Satara 1685 1 797 0

25 Maharashtra Solapur 1758 0 507 0

26 Maharashtra Thane 1249 0 444 0

27 Maharashtra Wardha 812 0 8 0

28 Maharashtra Yavatmal 343 0 268 0

29 Maharashtra Gondia 1153 0 390 0

30 Maharashtra Nandurbar 356 0 52 0

31 Maharashtra Hingoli 320 0 146 0

32 Maharashtra Washim 405 0 89 0

33 Maharashtra Sindhudurg 883 0 692 0

34 Maharashtra Palghar 1314 0 793 0

Total 33481 12 19085 5

1 Haryana Ambala 371 0 275 5

2 Haryana Bhiwani 296 5 273 7

3 Haryana Faridabad 154 0 85 0

4 Haryana Fatehabad 235 0 89 0

5 Haryana Gurgaon 113 0 99 0

6 Haryana Hisar 308 1 172 0


7 Haryana Jhajjar 272 0 168 0

8 Haryana Jind 40 0 183 0

9 Haryana Kaithal 82 0 90 0

10 Haryana Karnal 633 0 176 0

11 Haryana Kurukshetra 41 0 59 0

12 Haryana Mahendragarh 175 0 131 0

13 Haryana Panchkula 17 0 40 0

14 Haryana Rewari 99 0 61 0

15 Haryana Sirsa 340 0 399 7

16 Haryana Sonipat 139 0 146 0

17 Haryana Yamunanagar 318 0 163 1

18 Haryana Nuh 452 0 420 0

19 Haryana Palwal 62 0 101 0

20 Haryana Charki Dadri 36 1 34 0

21 Haryana Panipat 173 0 173 0

22 Haryana Rohtak 93 0 54 0

Total 4449 7 3391 20

1 Jharkhand Bokaro 2958 0 250 0

2 Jharkhand Chatra 5817 1 226 0

3 Jharkhand Deoghar 3218 0 245 2

4 Jharkhand Dhanbad 1179 0 99 3

5 Jharkhand Dumka 3754 0 92 0

6 Jharkhand Purbi Singhbhum 2367 1 281 1

7 Jharkhand Garhwa 248 0 56 0

8 Jharkhand Giridih 1164 2 275 1

9 Jharkhand Godda 4761 0 276 9

10 Jharkhand Gumla 389 0 109 1

11 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 2388 0 644 0

12 Jharkhand Koderma 680 0 57 1

13 Jharkhand Lohardaga 2048 0 109 3

14 Jharkhand Pakur 1859 0 39 2

15 Jharkhand Palamu 711 1 48 0

16 Jharkhand Ranchi 994 0 80 0

17 Jharkhand Sahibganj 2398 5 917 0

18 Jharkhand Paschim Singhbhum 4976 1 206 0

19 Jharkhand Jamtara 1701 0 128 5

20 Jharkhand Seraikela Kharsawan 1297 0 94 0

21 Jharkhand Latehar 1078 1 38 1

22 Jharkhand Simdega 397 0 40 1

23 Jharkhand Ramgarh 141 0 9 0

24 Jharkhand Khunti 743 0 127 0

Total 47266 12 4445 30

1 Bihar Araria 152 0 52 1

2 Bihar Aurangabad 48 1 32 3

3 Bihar Banka 88 0 22 1

4 Bihar Begusarai 99 1 88 5

5 Bihar Kaimur(Bhabua) 468 0 85 2

6 Bihar Bhagalpur 136 1 26 3

7 Bihar Bhojpur 328 0 82 3

8 Bihar Buxar 454 1 309 2

9 Bihar Purba Champaran 207 1 110 10


10 Bihar Pashchim Champaran 488 0 434 12

11 Bihar Darbhanga 243 0 232 2

12 Bihar Gaya 212 1 83 3

13 Bihar Gopalganj 106 1 47 1

14 Bihar Jamui 139 1 60 2

15 Bihar Jehanabad 80 0 12 2

16 Bihar Katihar 129 0 62 4

17 Bihar Khagaria 47 1 44 1

18 Bihar Kishanganj 211 0 128 1

19 Bihar Madhepura 167 0 45 5

20 Bihar Madhubani 84 0 74 5

21 Bihar Munger 149 0 38 4

22 Bihar Muzaffarpur 2295 1 897 3

23 Bihar Nalanda 121 0 33 4

24 Bihar Nawada 122 0 67 2

25 Bihar Patna 86 1 74 9

26 Bihar Purnia 247 0 195 3

27 Bihar Sasaram(Rohtas) 298 0 33 1

28 Bihar Saharsa 28 0 11 3

29 Bihar Samastipur 169 1 63 7

30 Bihar Saran 175 0 76 5

31 Bihar Sheohar 51 0 25 1

32 Bihar Sitamarhi 89 0 28 3

33 Bihar Siwan 68 0 47 2

34 Bihar Supaul 64 1 30 5

35 Bihar Vaishali 651 0 243 4

36 Bihar Arwal 87 0 5 2

37 Bihar Lakhisarai 58 0 20 1

38 Bihar Sheikhpura 35 1 9 1

Total 8679 14 3921 128

1 Jammu & Kashmir Anantnag 570 0 337 11

2 Jammu & Kashmir Baramulla 719 0 386 0

3 Jammu & Kashmir Budgam 243 0 170 0

4 Jammu & Kashmir Doda 613 0 479 0

5 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 3135 3 1022 4

6 Jammu & Kashmir Kathua 1630 0 595 0

7 Jammu & Kashmir Kupwara 539 0 393 3

8 Jammu & Kashmir Poonch 331 0 194 0

9 Jammu & Kashmir Pulwama 509 0 406 2

10 Jammu & Kashmir Rajauri 476 0 451 11

11 Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar 19 0 20 4

12 Jammu & Kashmir Udhampur 861 0 429 0

13 Jammu & Kashmir Kishtwar 225 0 188 13

14 Jammu & Kashmir Ramban 353 0 167 1

15 Jammu & Kashmir Kulgam 278 0 408 2

16 Jammu & Kashmir Bandipora 621 0 292 4

17 Jammu & Kashmir Samba 533 0 74 0

18 Jammu & Kashmir Shopian 256 0 230 5

19 Jammu & Kashmir Ganderbal 159 0 145 0

20 Jammu & Kashmir Reasi 255 0 156 1

Total 12325 3 6542 61

